
FffiSTAMENDMENTTOCONTRACT 
(PAID BY SUBSEQUENT PURCHASE ORDERS) 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

AND 
UNITED SERVICE CONNECTION, INC. 

FOR 
PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (WEST AREA) 

THIS FffiST AMENDMENT to Contract for a Pedestrian Safety Improvement Program 

in the West Area is executed as of this 1iJfL day of~() ..... QK-=-'----~· 2015, by and between 

the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida 

(the "Owner" or the "City"), and UNITED SERVICE CONNECTION, INC., a Florida profit 

corporation with principal office at 8638 Philips Highway, Suite #7, Jacksonville, Florida 32256 

(the "Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, effective October 17, 2014, City and Contractor made and entered into City 

of Jacksonville Contract No. 8877-15 (hereinafter the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by increasing the mruumum 

indebtedness by $192,394.00 to a new not-to-exceed amount of $500,000.00 for the period 

October 17, 2014, through September 30, 2016, and by exercising the first of four (4) renewal 

options so as to extend the period of service from October I, 2015, through September 30, 2016, 

with three (3) one ( 1) year renewal options remaining, and with all other provisions, terms, and 

conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of said Agreement and for other good and valuable 

consideration, the legal sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the parties, the parties agree to 

amend said Agreement as follows: 

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated 

herein and made a part hereof by this reference. 



2. Section 2 of said Agreement is amended by increasing the maximum indebtedness 

by $192,394.00 to a new not-to-exceed amount of $500,000.00 for the period October 17, 2014, 

through September 30, 2016, and as amended shall read as follows: 

"2. The Contractor will at its own cost and expense do the work required to be 

done and furnish the materials required to be furnished on said work in accordance with 

plans and specifications prepared by the Department of Public Works, bid numbered JCS-

0016-15, bid date October 1, 2014, designated as SPECIFICATIONS FOR 

PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM WEST AREA DUVAL 

COUNTY, and strictly in accordance with the advertisement calling for bids, plans, 

specifications, blueprints, addenda, requirements of the City of Jacksonville, proposal of 

the said Contractor, and award therefor (collectively the "Contract Documents") now on 

file in the Office of the Chief of the Procurement Division of the City of Jacksonville, all 

of which are, by this reference, hereby specifically made a part hereof to the same extent 

as if fully set out herein, in the total annual amount not-to-exceed FIVE HUNDRED 

THOUSAND AND 00/100 USD ($500,000.00), at and for the prices and on the tenns 

contained in the Contract Documents; provided however, the above-stated amount will 

not be encumbered by this Contract. Instead, it will be encumbered in whole or in part by 

subsequently issued purchase orders. Such purchase orders shall be binding upon the 

parties hereto and must incorporate the provisions of this Contract. All funds control 

checking shall be made and performed at the time such purchase orders are issued." 

3. Section 4 of said Agreement is amended by exercising the first of four ( 4) renewal 

options so as to extend the period of service from October 1, 2015, through September 30, 2016, 

with three (3) one (1) year renewal options remaining, and as amended shall read as follows: 



"4. The term of this Contract shall become effective as of October 17, 2014, 

and shall continue and remain in full force and effect as to all its terms, conditions, and 

provisions as set forth herein until September 30, 2016, or earlier termination, with three 

(3) one (I) year renewal options." 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, the provisions, terms, and 

conditions of said Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Corftract in ~ 
' ... I 

~ U') 

IE>- o duplicate the day and year first above written. o § ~ 

gzu.o.:~ 
ATTEST: F JACKSONVILLE, FLO~ ~ t 

I'O(ij«<)·~"O 
~ ·c: _, o(5 

WITNESS: 

Title 

0 ·- ~ L:. 
~Eg_:;Q) 
· ;t ro<t~ 

--+;~-~~-;::--;---.l~.......:....:;,.__W-?._ ~ ~ ::l 

E .!!! ;..; "C hl 
ro.cocx 

OWNER en u u. => w 

UNITED SERVICE CONNECTION, 
INC. 

sdiiJ 
Title 

CONTRACTOR 



-4-



ENCUMBRANCE & FUNDING INFORMATION: 

Account .. . . .. .... ... .. .... .. .. .. .. .. .. PW CP3 I OSD541-06505-PW0360-0 1 

Amount. . ........... ... ... ........ .. .. $192,394.00 

Total Maximum Indebtedness: $500,000.00 

The above-stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing Contract. It 
shall not be encumbered by the foregoing Contract. It shall be encumbered by one or more 
subsequently issued Purchase Orders that must reference the foregoing Contract. All financial 
examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time such Purchase Orders are 
issued. 

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), Ordinance Code, I do hereby certify that there is an 
unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover 
the foregoing agreement; provided however, this certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as 
an encumbrance of funding under this Contract. Actual encumbrance sh e made by 
subsequent purchase orders as specified in said Contract. 

Director of Finance 
City Contract No.#8877-15, Amd #~ 

Approved as to form: 

' 



. , 

SUBJECT: PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM-WEST AREA- (JSEB SET-ASIDE) 

BID# JCS-0016-15 OPEN DATE: 2014-10-01 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE 

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 

CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY· DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,2015, WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR 
RENEWALS 

AGENCY: ROW & GROUNDS 

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE. RESPONSIBLE BIDDER 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED ~ NUMBER RECEIVED 1 OTHER Q 

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 
Subject bid was awarded on 10/ 17/14 to United SeJVice Connection,lnc.(Contract #8877-15), in the amount of $307,606.00. 

Recommend approval to utilize the First Renewal Option with United SeJVice Connection, Inc., in the annual expenditure 
amount of $192,394.00, for a revised total award amount not-to-exceed $500,000.00. Period of SeJVice will be from October 
1, 2015 through September 30,2016, with three (3) one (1) year renewal options. 

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account: PWCP31 OSD541-06505-PW0360-01 to be executed by contract 
amendment #1 through Office of General Counsel and then processed by individual Purchase Order(s). 

This award Is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2015. No funds have been 
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are 
appropriated for the work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated. 

Attachm~~s: ~~men ation Memo, Vendor Letter, Contract Terms, Previous A 

BUYER: Lb.~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: -+~~"4>4---1-~....:::::;....__::...:;:;... 
DANIEL PEARSON G 

PR 

CONCURRENCE BY: Steve Long. Jr., P.E .. Chief. Right of Wav and Sto 

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECTTO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) 
ACfiON-QF GGAC COMMIITEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOV'& n \~ \ 

PROVING ...::;)- MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: \ oCJ \..s-
' 

On-lEA: _______ _ 

;j.cnoN OF AW ..cv{DIN~HORrTY 
rfllt-- APPROVED -lf-/ ______ _ 

OTHER 

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 



SUBJECT: PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM-WEST AREA· (JSEB SET-ASIDE) 

BID# JCS-001 &.15 OPEN DATE: 1011/2014 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE 

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 

CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY 

AGENCY: ROW & GROUNDS 

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE. RESPONSIBLE BIDDER 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED ~ NUMBER RECEIVED ! OTHER Q 

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS; 
Recommend approval of award to United Service Connection. Inc .• as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the total 
b<~so bid amount ol 5307.606.00. Period of Service will be from date of award through September 30, 2015, with four (4) one 
( 1) year renewal options. 

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account: PW3060 to be paid by various Purchase Order(s). 

Attachments: Recommendation Memo. Bid Tabulation Sheet. JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Work 

(ALL AWARJ ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWRJLLY APPROPRIATED FU~:~ 
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITIEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE l 

ME~et~~,PROV~G J MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ___ _ DATE: . l (, \ y. 
/~~ ',·<c'~~ · OTHER· ~ , ~~j --- ·-------

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY 

APPROVED ___ / -__ DISAPPFOVED ------

OTHER . _) -----

~7 . /~ --- }'·-' 
SIGNAnJREOF AUTHENTICATION -~~z.9r 

Karen Bowling 
Chief Administrative Officer FOAM Ga.toa, Revlaect 1212001 

For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2013_0,! 



UNITE-B OP 10· ED 
• ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE {MMIDD/YYYY) 

~ 03/23/2015 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORCED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policylies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the tenns and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certUicate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~2~~cT Edra Waller 
GHG Insurance _r~g~:...Exu: 904-421-8612 IF~~ Ne>l: 904-421-8601 A Division of Slhle Ins Group 
751 Oak St. Suite 100 e-MAIL 11 r@ghgl ADDREss: ewa er ns.com 
Jacksonville, FL 32204 
Tim Gaskin INSURERISI AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICII 

INSURER A: Westfield Insurance Group 24112 
INSURED United Service Connection Inc. INSURER a: FFVA Mutual Ins Co 10385 

8638 Philips Hwy Suite7 INSURER c: Underwriters at Lloyd's Londo 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 

INSURERO: 

INSURERE: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID ClAIMS 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE LTR ltNSR WVD POLICY NUMBER ~.~gM;M~. .~g~t%-rv~~~ LIMITS 
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,00[ 

,....--
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CWP4295129 03122/2015 03/2212016 ~=~~J?e~~~~encel $ 100,000 

_I CLAIMS·MAOE W OCCUR MEO EXP (#\nY one person) s 5,000 

1--
PERSONAL & AOV INJURY $ 1,000,001l 

1-
GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 2,000,000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG s 2,000,00(1 

IXl POLICY r1 P,c-R.; ·n LOC s 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGlE tiM IT 1,000,001l 

f-- Eoaccidonl s 
A ~ ANY AUTO CWP4295129 0312212015 0312212016 BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

AlLOWNEO - SCHEDUlED 
AUTOS AUTOS BOOIL Y INJURY (Per accident I $ -

~ ~ 
NON .OWNED rp~'lf~~~gm-Y'oe $ HIRED AUTOS AUTOS 

$ 

UMBRELLA UAB 
HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s -

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS·MADE AGGREGATE $ 

OED I I RETENTION s s 
WORKERS COMPENSATION XL~*~I~JI¥s I I OJ~· 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

B 
YIN VVC84000236232015A 01105/2015 01105/2016 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNERIEXECUTIVE D E L. EACH ACCIDENT s 

OFFICERIMEMBER EXClUOE07 NIA 
1,000,00IJ (Manda lory In NHJ E.l. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE s 

g~~~~~~~~~ 'b~~I'ERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE· POLICY L MIT s 1,000,00(] 

c Pollution Llab. PGIARK01472903 10117/2014 10/17/2015 Occurrenc 1,000,00IJ 

Aggregate 2,000,00C 

DESCRIPTION Of OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (AIIGch ACORD 101, Addlllonal Rem1rks S~hadula, II more ap1co II required) 

City of Jacksonville is additional insured as respects General Liability per 
form CG2031 0413 and Pollution Liability per form RHIC6227 01 08 when 
required by written contract or agreement. A Waiver of Subrogation applies 
in favor of the City of Jacksonville on the General Liability and Pollution 
Liability policies. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

CITYJA1 

City of Jacksonville 

Public Works Department 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Right of Way & Grounds Main ten 

609 St. Johns Bluff Rd. N. 
Jacksonville, FL 33225 
I 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

0 ~. q2v 
© 1988·2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (201 0105) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



THIS IS AN APPROVED FORM. DO NOT SUBSTITUTE OR REVISE. 

CONTRACT NUMBER 8877-15 
(Contract Number to he inserted by the City of Jack:wnvi/le) 

PERFORt\IANCE BOND NUMBER 3231614 

REQUIRED BY SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES 

As to the Contractor!Principal: 

Name: United Service Connection Inc. 

Principal Business Address: R638 Philips Highwav. Suite #7. Jacksonville. Florida 32256 

Telephone: __ 90_4_-8_3_8-_10_1_5_ 

As to the Surety: 

Name: ____ ~B~~~~N~In~su~nm~c~e~C~o~m~p~an~y~-----------------------------------

Principal Business Address: 11101 Roosevelt Blvd North SL Petersburg. Florida 33716 

Telephone:( 723 S04-4lS2 

As to the Owner of the Property/Contracting Public Entity: 

Name: The Citv of Jacksonville. Florida (c/o Public Works Department) 

Principal Business Address: 609 St. Johns Bluff Road North_ Jacksonville_ Florida 32202 

Telephone: (904) 998-5396 

Description of Project including address and description of improvements: fi ishin not 
way of limitation. all labor. materials. and equipment and performing all operations necessarv 
the ns ction of concre e . idewalks an_ a urteoant work in the West rca includinn b t 
limited to enclosing existing drainage ditches as reguired for installation of_§idewalks and 
other related work shown on construction plans and described in the Scope of Work. 

-5-



THIS IS AN APPROVED FORM. DO NOT SUBSTITUTE OR REVISE. 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

PERFORMANCE BOND 

REQUIRED BY SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that UNITED 

CONNECTION, INC., as Principal (hereinafter the "Contractor"), and Bankers Insurance Co. 

E 

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of_FI_o_ri_da ____ and ly 

authorized to conduct and carry on a general surety business in the State of Florida, as su 

(hereinafter the "Surety .. ), are each held and finnly bonded unto the City of Jacksonvill a 

municipal corporation in Duval County, Fiolida, as Obligee (hereinafter the "City"), in the · 

of Orie HundredNinety Two Thousand Three Hunred Ninety Nine 00/ IOOths 

($192,394.00) lawful money of the United Stales of America, for the payment whc1 •of 

Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, I al 

representatives, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, finnly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, the Principal made and entered into City Contract Number 8877-!5"" 

(to be inserted by the City) (the ''Contract"), dated as 

2014. for furnishing, not by way of limitation, all labor, materials, and equipment, d 

perfonning all operations necessary for the construction of concrete sidewalks and appurten nt 

work in the West Area, including but not limited to enclosing existing drainage ditches as 

required for installation of sidewalks, and all other related work shown on construction plans nd 

described in the Scope of Work, all in accordance with plans and specifications entit cd 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR PEDESTRIAN SAFETY iMPROVEMENT PROGRAM WE T 

-6-



AREA OUV AL COUNTY for the City of Jacksonville, Florida, in strict accordance with p ns 

and specifications prepared by the Department ofPnblic Works. bid numbered JCS-0016-15, 

date October 1, 2014, and any advertisement for bids for said work and the drawings, plans, d 

specifications for said work and requirements of the City request for bids and award therefor, 

of the Contract and all documents included as a part of the Contract, all of which are, by 

reference, made a part hereof to the same extent as if fiJlly set out herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF TWS OBLIGATION arc such th if 

Contractor shall: (1) promptly and faithfully perfonn the construction work and other work in he 

time and manner prescribed in said Contract, which is made a part of this Bond by referenc in 

strict compliance with the Contract requirements; (2) perform the guarantee and maintenanc 

all work and materials furnished under the Contract for the time specified in the Contract; d, 

(3) pay the City all losses, delay and disruption damages, and all other damages, expenses, co ts. 

and statutory attorney's fees, including 1hose incurred in appellate proceedings, thnt the 

sustains because of a default by Contractor under the Contract, then this Bond shall be v 

otherwise. it shall remain in full force and effect, both in equity and in law, in accordance ' ith 

the laws and statutes of the State of Florida. 

PROVIDED, that the Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or e~tcnsion of ti ne 

made by the City. and that any changes in or under the Contract and compliance or 

noncompliance with any formalities connected with the Contract or the changes docs not af ct 

Surety's obligation under this bond. 

PROVIDED FURTHER. that whenever Contractor shall be declared by the City to b ' 

default under the Contract the City having pcrfonncd the City's obligations thereunder, he 

Surety shall, at the City's sole option, take one (1) of the following actions: 

-7-



(1) Within a reasonable time, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after t e 

City's written notice of tennination for default, arrange for Contractor with t e 

City's consent, which shall not be unreasonably witl1held, to complete t e 

Contract and the Surety shall pay the City all losses, delay and disrup i n 

damages, and all other damages, expenses, costs, and statutory attorney's fi 

including those incurred in appellate proceedings, that the City sustains beca ·e 

of a default by the Contractor under the Contract; or 

(2) (A) Wilhin a reasonable time, but in no event later than sixty (60) days afier 1e 

City's written notice of tennination for default, award a contract to a complct n 

contractor and issue a notice to proceed. Surety shall obtain a bid or bids 

completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and u n 

determination by Surety of the lowest responsible qualified bidder, awar. 

contract; {B) alternatively, the City may elect to have the Surety dctcnn c 

jointly with the City the lowest responsible qualified bidder, to have the Su 

arrange for a contract between such bidder and the City, and for the Sure 

make available as Work progresses sufficient funds to pay the cost of complet n 

less the balance of the Contr.tct price (even though there should be a default n 

succession of defaults under the contract or cootrdcls of completion arran 

under this paragraph). The term "balance of the Contract price", as used in t 

Bond. shall mean the total amount payable by the City to Contractor under e 

Contract and any approved change orders thereto, Jess the amount properly p id 

by the City to Contractor. (C} Either way. the Surety shall pay the City 

remaining losses, delay and disruption damages, expenses, costs, and statui ry 

-R-



------------------· - -

attorney's fees, including those incurred in appellate proceedings, that the 

sustains because of a default by Contractor under the Contract; or 

(3) Within a reasonable time, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after Ci 

notice of termination for default, waive its right to complete or arrange 

completion of the Contract and, within twenty-one (21) days thereafter, dete 

the amount for which it may be liable to the City and tender payment to the 

of any amount necessary in order for the City to complete performance of e 

Contract in accordance with its tenns and conditions less the balance of tl e 

Contract price, and shall also indemnify and save the City harmless on accoun 

all claims and damages arising from the Contractor's default under the Coot 

and pay the City for all losses, delay and disruption damages, and other dama 

expenses, cost-,, and statutory attorney"s fees, including those incurred in appel e 

proceedings, that the City sustains because of a default of the Contractor under I e 

Contract. 

PROVIDED FURTHER, the Surety shall indemnify and save the City harmless fr 

any and all claims and damages arising from the Contractor's default under the Contr 

including, but not limited to, contractual damages, expenses, costs, injury, negligent r 

intentional default, patent infringement, and actual damages (including delay and disruptl n 

damages) in accordance with the Contract, and including all other damages and assessme~ s 

which may arise by virtue of failure of the product to perform or any defects in work or materi s 

within a period of one (I) year from the date on which the Contractor receives from the Ci a 

certificate of final completion under the Contract. 

-9-



within a period of one (1) year from the date on which the Contr.tctor receives from the Ci a 

certificate of final completion under the Contract. 

PROVIDED FURTHER, that during any interim period after the City has decl , 

Contractor to be in default but Surety has not yet remedied the default in the manner accepta le 

to the City, Surety shall be responsible for securing and protecting the work site, including ut 

not limited to the physical premises, structures, fixtures, materials, and equipment, and shall be 

responsible for securing and protecting materials and equipment stored off-site in accorda 

with the Contract. 

PROVIDED FURTHER, no right of action shaH accrue on this Bond to or for the use 'of 

any person or corporation other than the City named herein or the heirs, execut s, 

administrators, or successors of the City. 

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page foUows immediately.] 

Northwithstandin~t the orovisions of the Contract, the term of this bond shall apply from tOCtober .2 •. ~01~ 
Until September 30, 201~ and may be extended by the Surely by continuation certificate. However, neither non 

Renewal by the Surety. nor the failure or inability of the Principal to file a replacement bond in the event of 

non-renewal, shall itself constitute a loss to the obligee recoverable under this bond or any renewal or continual n 

thereof. The liability of the Surety under this bond and all continuation certificates issued in connection therewi h shall 

not be cumulative and shall in no event exceed the amount as set forth in this bond or in any additions, riders. o 

endorsements properly issued by the Surety as supplements thereto. 



SIGNED AND SEALED this !2.f.a day of l()d: ~ 
• 20I_.t'. 

\IP. 
Title 

Signed, Sealed and Deliver~d 
in the Presence of: 

UNITED SERVICE CONNECTION, INC. 

SignatuN 
Jennifer Setzer 

Type/Print Name 

Prc.sident 

Title 

AS PRINCIPAL 

By """ Coml""~ ·Ji . __ ._I -. 

Jts Attornc:y· in·Fact ( " ' ~ _
1 

AS SURETY 

Name of Agent: Carol A Hopson 

Address: 1163 Naturc.s Hammock Rd. N. 

St. Johns, Florida 33259 
904·230-1140 

Note. Date of Bond Must Not Be Prior to Date of Contract 

Fonn Approved: 

- II -



- ---------------r-

THIS IS AN APPROVED FORM. DO NOT SUBSTITUTE OR REVISE. 

CONTRACT NUMBER 8877·./_1_ 
( Comract Number to be iuserted by the City of Jacksonville) 

PA YME~I BOND NUMBER .........;3~2..:...31:....:.6..:...14:.__ _____ _ 

REQUIRED BY SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES 

As to the Contractor/Principal: 

Name: United Service Connection. Inc. 

Principal Business Address: 8638 Phil_ins Highway. Suite #7. Jacksonville. florida 32256 

Tclephonc: ____ 9_0_4-_80_3_-1_0_I5 __________ _ 

As to the Surety: 

Namc: ______ B_a_n_~_rs_I_n_su_nm_c_ec_o_m~p~a-n~y------------------

Principal Business Address: J 1101 Roosevelt Blvd North. St. Petersbur~. Florida 33716 

T elcphone:P2?)-803-4182 

As to the Owner of the Property/Contracting Public Entity: 

Name: The Citv of Jacksonville. Florida (c/o Public Works Department) 

Principal Business Address: 609 St. Johns Bluff Road North. Jacksonville. Flonda 32202 

Telephone: f904) 99R-5396 

Description of project including address and description of improvements: fumishim~ not v 
wav of limitation all labor materials and eauioment and oerforminl! all onerations necessarv ·br 
the construction of concrete sidewalks and annurtenant work in the West Area includina but l>t 
limited to enclosine: existin!! drainai!e ditches a<; reauircd for installation of sidewalks. and 11 
other related work shown on construction plans and described in the Scope of Work. 



·--------------

THIS IS AN APPROVED FORM. DO NOT SUBSTJTUTE OR REVISE. 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

PAYMENT BOND 

REQUIRED BY SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES 

KNOW ALL ;\fEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that UNITED SERV E 

CONNECTION, INC.~ as Principal (hereinafter the "Contractor") and Bankers Insurance Comp 

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of_ Fl_ on_·..t_a ___ _ 

authorized to conduct and carry on a general surety business in the State of Florida, as su e 

(hereinafter the "Surety•'), are each held and fim1ly bonded unto the City of Jacksonvill , a 

municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, as Obligee (hereinafter called .. City"). in 1 e 

sum of THREE HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIX AND 0011 00 U 

($307,606.00), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment wher 

Contractor and Surety bind themselves. their respective heirs, executors, administrators, lc 

representatives, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, finnly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, the Principal made and entered into City Contract Nwnber 8877·1-5 

(to be inserted by tire Ci~v) (the "Contract .. ). dated as of the 17th day of Octo 

2014, for furnishing, not by way oflimitation, all labor, materials, and equipment and perfonn· 

all operations necessary for the construction of concrete sidewalks and appurtenant work in 

West Area, including but not limited to enclosing cxisring drainage ditches as required o 

installation of sidewalks, and all ollter related work shown on construction plans and described i 

the Scope of \Vork, in strict accordance with plans and specifications prepared by the Dcpartm n 

of Public Works, entitled SPECrFICA TIONS FOR PF DESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEME 1 



PROGRAM WEST AREA DUVAL COUNTY, bid numbered JCS-0016-15, bid date Octob l, 

2014, and any advertisement for bids for said work and the drawings, plans, and specificat s 

for said work and requirements of the City request for bids and award therefor and of t e 

Contract and all documents included as a part of the Contract, all of which are, by this refere 

made a part hereof to the same extent as if fully set out herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF TillS BO~"D arc such that if the ad 

Principal: 

(I) Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Sections 255.05 

713.01, Florida Statutes, ~upplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies that are cons 

or used directly or indin:ctly by Principal in connection with the prosecution of the w 

provided for in such Contract and including all insurance premiums on the work and 

authorized extensions or modifications of such Contract~ and 

(2) Defends. indemnifies, and saves the City harmless from claims, demands, liens 

suits by any person or entity whose claim, demand, lien, or suit is for the payment of Ia 

materials, or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Contract, provided lhc 

has promptly notified the Principal and Surety of any claims, demands, liens, or suil<> n 

provided there is no failure by the City to pay the Principal as required by the Contract; and 

(3) Pays the City all losses, damages, expenses, costs, and attorney's fees, includ n 

!hose incurred in appellate proceedings, that the City sustains because of the Principal's fuilu 

promptly make payments to all claimants as provided above, then this Bond is ~oid; otherwis . it 

remains in full force and effect, both in equity and in law, in accordance with the statutes and he 

laws of the State of Florida and specifically Section 255.05, Florida Statutes. 

-14-



PROVIDED, no suit or action for labor, materials, or supplies shall be insti 

hereunder against the Principal or the Surety unless a claimant provides to each of lhem bot 

the proper notices in accordance with the requirements of Section 255.05(2)(a), Florida Sta 

Both notices must be given in order to institute such suit or action. 

PROVIDED FURTHER, an action, except for an action exclusively for recove f 

rctainage, must be instituted against the Principal or Surety on this Payment Bond within one ( ) 

year after the perfonnance of the labor or completion of delivery of the materials or supplie n 

accordance with the requirements of Section 255.05(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 

PROVlDED FURTHER. an action exclusively for the recovl!ry of retainage must 

instituted against the Principal or Surety within one (I) year after the pcrfonnance of the !abo 

completion of delivery of the materials or supplies, or ·within ninety (90) days after b 

Principal's receipt of final payment (or the payment estimate containing owner's fi a 

reconciliation of quantities if no further payment is earned and due as a result of deduc v 

adjustments) by the Principal or Surety, whichever comes last, in accordance with 

requirements of Section 255.05(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no 

change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the tenns of the Contract or to the work to be 

performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any wise affect its 

obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of ti e, 

alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications. 

·15-



A4! 
SIGNED AND SEALED this ___ day of ocr ,201~ 

Signed, Sealed and Delivered 
in the Presence of: 

Fo~ Approved: 

UNITED SERVICE CONNECTION, 
INC. 

Si~aJliiJ 
Jennifer Setzer 
Type/Print Name 

President 
Title 

AS PRINCIPAL 

AS SURETY 

Name of Agent: Carol A Hopson 

Address: 1163 Natures Hammock Rd. N. 
St. Johns F ori a 33:b9 
90·1· 230-1140 

Note. Date of Bond Must Not Be Prior to D2te of Contract 

~16. 

. 
~ .... . 
"' .... ... 



Power of Attorney 

Bankers Insurance Company 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BANKERS INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation duly 
organized under the laws of the State of Florida, and having its principal office in the City of St. Petersburg, 
Pinellas County, Florida, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: 

* Carol A. Hopson * 

of the City of St. Johns , Duval County, State of Florida , its true 
and lawful Attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred upon him/her to make, execute, seal 
and deliver for and on its behalf, as Surety, as its act and deed, any and all bonds, undertakings consent or 

Agreement not exceeding the sum of Three Million and xx/1 00 Dollars--------... -----u--------- $3,000,000.00 
which this Company may be authorized to write. 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following 
resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Bankers Insurance Company, and now in force to-wit: 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board, President and any Vice President of the Corporation are hereby 
authorized to execute Powers of Attomey, qualifying the Attomey(s)-in-Fact named in the Powers of Attorney to execute, 
on behalf of the Corporation, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant 
Secretary ol the Corporation are hereby authorized to attest the execution ol any such Power ol Attomey. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signatures of such offiCers may be affixed to any such Power of Attomey or to 
any certifiCate relating thereto by facsimile, any and such Power ol Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile 
signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporation when so affixed in the future with respect to any bond, 
undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bankers Insurance Company has caused these presents to be executed by their duly 
authorized officers as of this 41h day of April, 2013. 

lan Barber, Assistant Secretary 

STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
COUNTY OF PINELLAS ) 

Wilbur L. Martin IV, President 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me 4th day of &mJ, 2Qll by Wilbur L. Martin IV and lan Barber, as 
President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of Bankers Insurance Company, a Florida corporation, on behalf of the corporation. 

Personallv knnwn X OR Produced Identification - Type of IdentifiCation Provided _______ _ 
.-..,.~ 

~~-~-~<c ~,~~ 
:i?-l:ff;· .. \ 

• : ~·... = * ~ A: - &'41tvl.JJW • 
.;:~---1/,l V'(At~ 

(SEAL) .. ~~~!!~~~;, (NOTARYPUBUC) _.,.u,•l\ <I·' 

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Bankers Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original Power of Attomey, of which the 
foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full fort:e and effect. 

IN ~. IIJN ESS WHEREOF, l llfve_hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affix the corporate seal of the Corporation this 
~ dayof _ ~~- __ , 20 /...& 

(SEAL) 
lan Barber, Assistant Secretary 


